(DA LK ON) *3 DNR

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. : 20041335

1. REQUESTED MOTION:
ACTION REQUESTED:

Award B-04-35 HURRICANE DEBRIS REMOVAL, for the Natural Resources Division, to the low bidder meeting ali bidding requirements,
American Environmental Contractors, for a Not-to-Exceed amount of $130,950.00 with a final project completion by December 31, 2004,
also approve staff authorization to process change orders in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $169,050.00, for additional work as needed.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: To select a contractor who will furnish the specified equipment with operators, laborers, and
superintendents to perform the removal and disposal of debris, both vegetative and man-made, from creeks, canals and waterways located
in and around Lee County,

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:

08. Natural Resources / 0 — / q — & 00 clé

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: C-—V\’

4, AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)

X CONSENT |  STATUTE A, COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE .1 ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Pubiic Works
APPEALS ' X ADMIN. CODE _AC-4-4 C. DIVISION Natural Resources
PUBLIC | OTHER BY: Roland Ottolini, P.E., Director
WALK ON g -

TIME REQUIRED: /

7. BACKGROUND:

On September 7,2004, the BOCC approved Agreement No. 65-4209-4-1630 between Lee County and United States Department of
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) for emergency debris removal. Locations requiring action include, but are not
iimited to Bayshore Creek, Billy's Creek, Bokeelia, Bum Bum Creek, Chapel Branch, Daughtrey's Creek, Durden Creek, Estero River,
Gator Slough, Imperial River, Matlacha, Mullock Creek, Orange River, Phillips Creek, Pine Island, Palm Creek, Popash Creek, Poweli
Creek, and St. James City.

The Natural Resources Division submitled a request to Contracts Management to obtain bids for the HURRICANE CHARLEY DEBRIS
REMOVAL PROJECT. The expected cost of construction required the use of the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.

On the bidding deadiine of October 11, 2004, Contracts received two bids. The Natural Resources Division has reviewed the bids and it is
being recommended that the award be made to the lowest responsive/responsible bidder, American Environmental Contractors, for a total
Not-to-Exceed amount of $130,950.00 with a project completion by December 31, 2004,

Since Bid Documents were prepared, further citizen requests have been received necessitating a project increase. Therefore we are
requesting an additional amount of $169,050.00 to cover additional work that will be processed by change orders. Funds are available in
account number 11076700100.503490. (NRCS — Humricane Charley)

Attachments: 1. Blue Sheet # 20041156
2. Bid Tabulation
3. Department Recommendation for Award

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIQNS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A B C D E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other County Budget Services County Manager
Director or Contracts Resources X Atterney [ L4 TII T“
\L K‘f? OA ON Risk s
O R A
oA N\ 10 40
\’-‘;\x.‘\'v' %.i’ 0[ L { l
) bY c\ \\;\‘ i i
10-1%0¢ " ' PR AP 10-1%-04
10. COMMISSION AC%QE: Yy o
APPROVED ‘t. : 7_0
DENIED 23
COUNTY ADMIN /L
DEFERRED FORWARDLID Ty H
OTHER Y Sl
g P
ATEN




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WALK ON AGENDA ITEMS
MEETING DATE: October 19, 2004

WO# DESCRIPTION
WO #1 ACTION REQUESTED:
Receive presentation from Clerk of Courts Charliec Green on county’s maintenance of Sanibel Causeway and
compliance with maintenance inspections, audits, bond covenants, and pertinent agreements. (#20041348-County
Manager)
REASON FOR WALK ON:
Requested by the BOCC at the 10-12-04 meeting.
WO #2 ACTION REQUESTED:
Execute grant award agreements for Lee County SHIP (State Housing Initiatives Partnership) 2004 Hurricane
Season Disaster Mitigation and Recovery Funding Cycle.
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY:
Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners must sign the grant award agreements.
WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:
Allows the county to enter into grant award agreements with non-profit affordable housing providers serving
hurricane victims. (#20041322-Planning)
REASON FOR WALK ON:
Requested by Commissioner Albion.
WO #3 ACTION REQUESTED:
Award B-04-35 HURRICANE DEBRIS REMOVAL, for the Natural Resources Division, to the low bidder
meeting all bidding requirements, American Environmental Contractors, for a Not-to-Exceed amount of
$130,950.00 with a final project completion by December 31, 2004, also approve staff authorization to process
change orders in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $169,050.00, for additional work as needed.
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY:
Board approval required.
WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:
To select a contractor who will furnish the specified equipment with operators, laborers, and superintendents
to perform the removal and disposal of debris, both vegetative and man-made, from creeks, canals and
waterways located in and around Lee County. (#20041335-Natural Resources)
REASON FOR WALK ON:
Due to expiration of funding, degradation of water quality and restrictions to navigation, time is of the
essence regarding award and commencement of work.
BOARD: ALBION COY JUDAH JANES ST.CERNY ANTONIO MAJUL, BUDGET SERVICES
COMMISSION RECEPTION DESK BOB GRAY, DEPUTY CO ATTORNEY
DONALD STILWELL, COUNTY MANAGER JAMES LAVENDER, PUBLIC WORKS
WILLIAM HAMMOND, DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER PUBLIC RESOURCES OFFICE
HOLLY SCHWARTZ, ASSISTANT COUNTY MANAGER LISA PIERCE, MINUTES

DATE AND TIME DISTRIBUTED: 10-15-04 1:30 PM




MEMORANDUM

FROM
THE DIVISION OF
NATURAL RESOURCES

DATE: October 13, 2004

/
TO: Patricia Geren FROM: Roland Ottolini, P.E. C%
Public Resources

SUBJECT: Request for Walk-On for October 19, 2004
Blue Sheet No. 20041335
Bid Award B-04-35, Hurricane Debris Removal

We respectfully request the attached blue sheet be presented for approval by the Board
of County Commissioners at their regular meeting of October 19, 2004. We have
received funding for this project from the United States Department of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service under Agreement No. 65-4209-4-1630. The
agreement expires on December 31, 2004. Debris has accumulated due to Hurricane
Charley on August 13, 2004 and is a hazard. Due to the expiration of funding,
degradation of water quality and restrictions to navigation, time is of the essence
regarding award and commencement of work.

Thank you for your consideration,



. LA LK. ON #3 AV E

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20041156

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Execute United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Project
Agreement No. 65-4209-4-1630 for emergency watershed protection measures to relieve hazards and damages created by Hurricane
Chartey, NRCS will provide a ot to exceed amount of $342,500 for debris removal and disposal from canals and waterways in Lee
County. Approve budget amendment in the amount of $342,500 for NRCS - Hurricane Charley, Project No. 0767 and approve transfer
from General Fund Reserves in the arnount of $114,167 for Lee County contribution.

WHY ACTION I§ NECESSARY: Board approval required for all agreements and transfers from reserves.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides funding for contract operations to removal debris from canals and waterways in Lee
County resulting from Hurricane Charley.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: C-W 08 09 -07-2004
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)
CONSENT | STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE ' ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Public Works
APPEALS | ADMIN. CODE C. DIVISION Natural Resources
PUBLIC | X OTHER Agreement BY: _Roland E. Ottolini, P.E. -7
X  WALKGN Ly
TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND:

As a result of Hurricane Charley, vegetative and construction debris has collected in the canals and waterways of Lee County. Natural
Resources’ staff has met with NRCS representatives and completed aerial reconnaissance to determine damage levels. Locations
requiring action include, but are not limited to Bayshore Creek, Billy's Creek, Bokeelia, Bum Bum Creek, Chapel Branch, Daughtrey’s
Creek, Durden Creek, Estero River, Gator Slough, Imperial River, Matlacha, Mullock Creek, Orange River, Phillips Creek, Pine Island,
Palm Creek, Popash Creek, Poweli Creek, and St. James City.

The NRCS project agreement will provide much needed funds to clean local waterways of debris which are health, safety, and welfare
issues including flood and navigation hazards. This grant provides for 75% participation by NRCS with a 25% contribution by Lee
County.

Expenses and revenues will be tracked through account no. 11076700100 (NRCS — Hurricane Charley) for NRCS contribution and
14076700100 for Lee County’s contribution which includes in-kind services.

§. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A B C D E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other ] dget Se?ﬁﬁf Caunty Manager
Director or Contracts Resources o n 1 q

P 0A oM I Kisk GC

60"}!/ N/A N/, 3
Stk 3 sy

10. COMMISSION ACTION:

{Ig APPROVED %)\U/lh:h

?:)-otf

DENIED
DEFERRED
OTHER




 AGENDA REVISION RECAP

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

Apenda/ltem#  Purpose Requested by
REVISTIONS & CORRECTIONS

Agenda/ltem#  Purpose Requested by

WO #3 Amend the ACTION REQUESTED to read: NRCS contribution is changed

From $342,500 to $499,840; Budget amendment is changed from $342,500 to
$499,840; Transfer from General Fund Reserves is changed from $114,167 to
$166,613. Roland Ottolini

ITEMS MOVED FROM CONSENT TQO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENDA

Agenda/Item # Purpose Requested by
Walk-on #/Carry-Over#

WO #1

WO #2

WO #3

WO #4

WO #5

WO #6

WALK - ONS OR CARRY - OVERS

ACTION REQUESTED: Autherize Chairman to execute Modification #1 te Pre-Disaster Mitigation Agreement with
the Department of Community Affzirs to extend the agreement to September 3, 2004. (#20041145-Emergency
Management)

REASON FOR WALK ON: To meet signatory requirements due to the time restraint.

ACTION REQUESTED: Adopt an Emergency Ordinance relating to the removal of hurricane debris from public and
private property by federal agencies during declared emergencies, to include the removal of damaged residences
declared unsafe for habitation. (#20041154-County Attorney)

REASON FOR WALK ON: To provide the U.S. Government with authorization te assist in hurricane debris removal
and emergency housing.

ACTION REQUESTED: Execute United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service
(NRCS) Project Agreement No. 65-4209-4-1630 for emergency watershed protection measures to relieve hazards and
damages created by Hurricane Charley. NRCS will provide a not to exceed amount of $342,500 for debris removal and
disposal from canals and waterways in Lee County. Approve budget amendment in the 2mount of $342,500 for NRCS —
Hurricane Charley, Project No. 0767 and approve transfer from General Fund Reserves in the amount of $114,167 for
Lee Couaty contribution. (#20042256-Natural Resources)

REASON FOR WALK ON: Funds will provide for emergency and necessary clean-up to the canals and waterways
heavily impacted by Hurricane Charley.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve fourth extension of Declaration of State of Local Emergency originally declared on
August 11, 2004, and extended for an additional seven (7) days on August 17, 2004, August 24, 2004 and August 31,
2004, relating to Hurricane Charley. This extension will be in effect from September 7, 2004 until September 14, 2004,
(#20041158-County Attorney)

REASON FOR WALK ON: Actions must be taken as expeditiously as possible as part of the Board’s on-going
legislative actions concerning Hurricane Charley, and now, Hurricane Frances.

ACTION REQUESTED: Confirm and accept for bath filing and the Clerk’s Minutes cataloging purposes, Lee County
Resolution Nos. 04-09-01 and 04-09-02, relating to the Declaration of Local Emergency and granting emergency
authorization to the agencies of the U.S, Government for debris clearing as adopted by the County on September 3, 2004
and September 2, 2004, respectively, relating to Hurricanes Frances and Charley, respectively., {#20041159-County
Attorney)

REASON FOR WALK ON: Actions must be taken as expeditiously as possible as part of the Board’s on-going
legislative actions concerning Hurricane Charley, and now, Hurricane Frances.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 2 to Contract 1848 with Crowder/Gulf Joint Venture, for RFP-
01-03, DSASTER RECOVERY SERVICES for an amount NTE 350,000 to clear debris from trailer pad sites at Pink
Citrus Mobile Home Park. (#20041162-Emergency Management)

REASON FOR WALK ON: Te allow work to comtmence immediately to remove construction and demolition debris
from the Pink Citrus Trailer Park

BOARD: ALBION COY JUDAH JANES ST. CERNY ANTONIO MAJUL, BUDGET SERVICES
COMMISSION RECEPTION DESK BOB GRAY, DEPUTY CO ATTORNEY
DONALD STILWELL, COUNTY MANAGER JAMES LAVENDER, PUBLIC WORKS
WILLIAM HAMMOND, DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER PUBLIC RESOURCES OFFICE

HOLLY SCHWARTZ, ASSISTANT COUNTY MANAGER
DATE AND TIME DISTRIBUTED: 09-07-04 8:00 AM




LEE COUNTY BID TABULATION SHEET
FOR

B-04-35
REMOVAL OF HURRICANE DEBRIS

BID NO.: B-04-35 DATE: October 11,2004

CONTRACTOR BID MAN-MADE NATURAL

BOND WATERWAYS WATERWAYS

American Environmental Contractors $17,500.00
920 Stillwater Drive

Miami Beach, FL 33141
Attn: George Munne
Phone: 305.865.6952
Fax: 305.867.5050

$87,275.00 $43,675.00

%
W & W Enterprises, LLC $17,500.00 $102,760.00 $64,840.00

1502 Enciave Parkway, Suite 212

Houston, TX 77077

Attn: Jerry Edwards

Phone: 713.545.8913

Fax: 281.589.0102

%



Wd 8Z:21 'F#0/CE0L ‘paiepdn

00°0¥8'P9$

00092'Z0L$

00'529'cr$

00'9.Z°28$

aig Iv.ioL

00°0$

0o'0%

00°0$

00 0%

HH

HH

{uonduassq yoeny)
juawdinba pasodoid sjewa)y

00°0K$

0008

00°0F$

00'0v$

Joosss 00543

00548

00'G/$

ey,
2gn3
lad I

P,
aqng
Bd | 1

8]807) |esodsig

00°009'1L$

00°02%

06'002c$

00'02%

| ANERES 00G¥$

c0'002 28

00°Gv$

HH o]

HH | o9l

(pasinbay siun g winuxep) Sialoqe|

00°00¥'2%

00°0¢%

00°0ZE'PS

0028

CO00¥'2S 00°0e$

00°008'v$

00°0£$%

HH og

dH [ Qsl

‘(sapelq aseds z pue auiBus
9908 UILIM SIBq YOUL-0Z "UIL) MES LIBYD

00'000'8%

0000LS

00°000'ZL$

005/$

00'000'9% 0058

00'000Z1$

00648

HH o8

HH | 09¢

{"paunbay

Z Wwnwixew) -(uawdinba Aloges
paanbad e ypm paysiuing aq o} jeog
‘d’H 0§ "UlLL/M I0JoW DIBOGING PUE 'YiRIm
Wweaq u you 0g ‘Wibua) uiw Y g1)

00'008'25%

00°098%

00°002'c8%

00°0Z5%

00°009'LES 00'56E8

00'002'€98

00'S6ES

dH g

dH | o9l

Jojesado ypm jenba 1o jeoq yom wnuiwnpy

Z 'xep) ‘ayeu siddesB ayy jo sabpa Jena
2y} o} Buipuaixs speddns woog Z ypm
UIpIM 9E JO WNWILIW B 84 [[eYs I0jBABIxs
B} Joj JUBIYDERE quINy] LM axel
addesfi ay] opm gg Jo wnwit e 5q
Neys eiddest wooq aponuy ay| jes) gz
Jo wnwuiw e Inq ajqesn yaap abieq sy}
dapuar 0) Aessadsu ybus) jey) ag (loys
yibue| yoeal woog “1ojeiadosm uajeainbe
IO DBYAN JORARIXS payoel} ajiqow

.10 SUBIO U0} (3¢-0| '1SPEO| WO appanuy
Painow usueuad & yym paddinba aq
0} s aBieg (syun samod Leyixne 1o syun
1emad pieog uo Jeuna Ag pajjedosd apim
22 01 91 pue yibua 05 0} ,0F aq [|eys
sabieq) Joperado pue Jun Jemodm abieg

1S02 LX3

JI1dd LINN

1502 1X3

321dd LINN

1803 L3 TN LINN

1803 13

30Rid LINN

NOLLJIMOS3a

shesuziep |eimeN

SARMIEIBM BPEW-URIY

SARAINEN Iy

sAeminep epep-uwy

sAemusepp
JeameN

sARMISIRM
SpEp-uRy

071 'S3SIUJEIINT M 2 M

“ONI 'SHOLOVULNOD TYLNINNOWANT NVOININY

(epuol4 ‘funoy ss) Aeg obujwely ‘'sajeysq Auays ‘Ao sawer ig

‘eale yaauy puels| auld ‘eyoejiep ‘elleayjog

IVAOWIY Siua3d INVOIRENH]

SE-v0-9 -'ON NOILYLIDI0S

A'TNAAHOS dIgd



MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

TO: Cindy Logan, Contracts

FROM: Chris Koepfer

RE: Hurricane Debris Removal Project Recommendation for Award
DATE: October 13, 2004

We recommend award for both bid packages to the apparent low bidder, American
Environmental Contractors, Inc. Their bid for the man-made waterways is $87,275 and their
bid for the natural waterways is $43,675.

Thank you for your assistance. Please contact me if you need additional information.

XC: Steve Boutelle, DNRM



